

STUD BOOK AUTHORITY OF INDIA Royal Western India Turf Club, Ltd.

Monthly Circular

No. SBAI / CIRC / 7 / 2023 / 1094

Pune, 04 Jul 2023

ALL BREEDING ESTABLISHMENTS

Microchips – Foals of 2023

1. Some breeding establishments are yet to request for microchips for foals of 2023.

2. Breeding Establishments are requested to collate information of all births at their breeding establishments and request SBAI for microchips and hair sample envelopes.

3. Based on requests received from the breeding establishments, microchips shall be sent to them. Implantation of microchips may be carried out by the resident / contracted Veterinarian at the breeding establishments.

4. Hair samples of foals born in 2023 shall be collected from the foals and despatched to SBAI in the designated envelopes by the breeding establishments.

Certificates Of Identity – Foals of 2023

5. A Certificate of Identity shall be submitted on-line or by hard copy in the prescribed form, duly signed by a Panel Veterinarian, by post or by email by **31 October** of the year of foaling.

Incomplete Sale / Transfer Deeds

6. All concerned are requested to note that Sale/Transfer deeds submitted to the Stud Book Authority of India for registration should be complete in all respects. Incomplete Sale/Transfer deeds are liable **NOT** to be registered. Blank forms may be downloaded from the website and the link is

https://www.indianstudbook.com/download.php

Appointment of Director, R.W.I.T.C. Diagnostic Research Laboratory (DRL), Pune

7. Prof. Utpal Tatu has been appointed as the Director of the Diagnostic Research Laboratory (DRL), Pune *w.e.f.* 15 Jun 2023. Breeding Establishments desirous of sending samples to the Laboratory may contact the Senior Veterinary Officer, RWITC Ltd., whose contacts are :-

Email : srvo@rwitc.com Tel. : +91-20-66801800 Extn : 231

Debit In Stud Accounts

8. Breeding Establishments whose Accounts are in debit are requested to clear the same at the earliest. Registration of documents submitted by Breeding Establishments whose accounts are in debit will be processed in terms of Para 121 of the Rules and Requirements for Registration of Thoroughbred and Half-bred Horses in India, effective from 24 Feb 2020.

Subscription to the Official Website of Stud Book Authority of India

9. Subscribe to the official website of the Stud Book Authority of India www.indianstudbook.com and keep yourself updated on names, statistics on breeding and racing performances in India, which are updated on a daily basis. The annual subscription fee is **Rs. 1,770/-** (including GST @ 18%).

Registration of Breeding Establishments

10. The S.B.A.I. will consider registration of Breeding Establishments on receipt of the following:-

(a) Application on the prescribed form available with office of the S.B.A.I. / official website.

- (b) All relevant supporting documents mentioned in the Application form.
- (c) Registration fee of **Rs. 1,00,000/-** per Breeding Establishment.
- (d) Refundable deposit of Rs. 2,00,000/-.

Sd/-

Satish R. Iyer Keeper & Registrar INDIAN STUD BOOK